
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Wednesday 16 November 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 November 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Wednesday 16 November 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.



Item No. Title Page No.

5. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 14 September 2016.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: SOUTHWARK LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSIONS SCHEME - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

6 - 25

7. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON 
IMPLEMENTATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
INTO THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS

N/A

8. REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISIONS 26 - 47

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: REVIEW OF POLICY, PRACTICES AND 
STRATEGY

48 - 73

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16 74 - 89

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS

90 - 92

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND 
ANTI-FRAUD TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2016 TO 17 
OCTOBER 2016

93 - 104

13. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUDITOR 105 - 107

14. WHISTLE BLOWING COMPLAINTS AND OUTCOMES 108 - 112

15. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS 
ALLEGATIONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

113 - 128

16. REVIEW OF MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND 
COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL

129 - 151

17. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE UPDATE NOVEMBER 2016

152 - 160



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  8 November 2016



1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 14 September 2016

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal
Louise Neilan, Media Manager
Nina Dohel, Director of Education
Bruce Glockling, Head of Regeneration, Capital Works and 
Development 
Claire Stanhope, Learning and Development Manager
Lee Wilson, Programme Manager
Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager
Rob Woollat, Interim Chief Accountant 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Nick Taylor, Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Stacy Lang, Executive, Grant Thornton

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 14 September 2016

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of additional information relating to item 6 which was circulated at 
the meeting.

The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Item 7 would 
be considered first, followed by items 6 and 8, and then item 12.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Paul Fleming declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 – 
Governance topic: School building programme, as he was a governor at Robert Browning 
Primary School, which had been expanded by the council as part of the school building 
programme. Councillor Fleming was not required to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration thereof.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: SCHOOL BUILDING PROGRAMME 

The committee heard from Nina Dohel, Director of Education and Bruce Glockling, Head 
of Regeneration; members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress and future plans of the council’s school building programme 
2016-17 be noted.

2. That figures relating to the balance of costs vs. savings incurred due to delays in 
some schemes that were part of the council’s school building programme be sent 
to the committee.

3. That figures showing the proportion of Education Funding Agency (EFA) funding 
compared to that of the council, in relation to the school building programme, be 
sent to the committee.

4. That cost figures for the two contractors (Galliford Try and Morgan Sindall), and 
details of comparative costs with other school building programmes elsewhere in 
inner London, be sent to the committee. 

    

2



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 14 September 2016

7. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: COMMUNICATIONS AND PROMOTION OF FINANCIAL 
MATTERS 

The committee heard from Louise Neilan, Media Manager; members asked questions of 
the officer.

RESOLVED: 

That the council’s approach to communications and the promotion of financial 
matters be noted.

8. REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISION 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the retrospective contract decision detailed in the report be noted.

2. That the actions taken by the strategic director of children’s and adult’s 
services and the director of regeneration to ensure that the risk of future 
retrospective contract decisions is minimised for the future, as set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report, be noted.

3. That an update on succession planning be given at a future meeting of the 
committee.

4. That the internal audit team examine risks around redundancy and 
succession planning, review the governance arrangements put in place by 
the Capital Programme Board to ensure contract decisions are undertaken 
correctly, and explore closer working between different departments and the 
council’s procurement team.

5. That the terms of reference of the Capital Programme Board, and an 
explanatory note relating to the identification and rectification of contract 
issues, be shared with other departments.

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the annual governance statement 2015-16 be approved.

10. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015-16 AND PENSION FUND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 
2015-16 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

3



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 14 September 2016

RESOLVED:

1) That the matters raised in the audit findings report for 2015/16 be noted.

2) That the adjustments to the accounts be noted.

3) That the letter of representation be approved.

4) That the matters raised in the pension fund audit findings report for 2015/16 be 
noted.

5) That the action plan to address audit findings be noted.

6) That the pension fund letter of representation be approved.

7) That an update on the action plan relating to scanned contracts of employment (as 
set out in Appendix A to the report) be given at the next meeting of the committee, 
to be held on 16 November 2016.

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16 

Officers introduced the report and notified members that minor amendments would be 
made to the accounts following approval by the committee and prior to sign off by the 
chair. Members had questions of officers.

The committee asked that their thanks to officers for an excellent audit result and 
completion of the work on the Statement of Accounts 2015-16 be recorded.

RESOLVED:

1. That the statement of accounts for 2015-16 be approved.

2. That the accounts approved by the committee be signed and dated by the chair.

3. That the chair be authorised to approve any further significant changes to the 
statement of accounts should changes be required.

12. MEMBER TRAINING SUMMARY 2015-16 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That a link to the council’s e-learning website ‘My Learning Source’, along with 
instructions for use, be sent to all members.

4



5

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 14 September 2016

13. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
UPDATE 

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit, governance and standards committee update be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Southwark Local Government Pension Scheme – 
Governance Arrangements 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the briefing regarding 
the governance arrangements for the Southwark local government pension 
scheme (Appendix A). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The purpose of this report is to brief the audit, governance and standards 
committee on the Southwark local pension scheme governance arrangements.  
This
[...]
h flow 2015-16

• £55m – Pensions contributions in (£12m employee; £43m employer)

• £56.9m – Benefits out

15

22



• southwark.gov.uk • Page•

Who is a member of PAP?

16

23



• southwark.gov.uk • Page•

Who is a member of LPB?

17

24



• southwark.gov.uk • Page•

Investment Strategy

18

25



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Report on retrospective contract-related decisions

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the retrospective 
contract decisions detailed in the report.

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the actions taken to 
ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract decisions is minimised for the 
future, as set out in paragraphs 15 to 17 and 22 to 26 below.

3. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider whether it would 
wish to make recommendations to help improve future decision-making.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. Where an approval to a contract decision has been sought retrospectively and has 
an estimated value of more than £100,000, there is a requirement under contract 
standing order 4.8 to submit a report to the audit, governance and standards 
committee. The report should set out the circumstances and manner in which the 
decision was taken, for the purpose of obtaining guidance to inform future decision 
making.

5. This requirement applies to decisions relating to the approval of a procurement 
strategy (Gateway 1 or GW1), decisions relating to the approval of a contract 
award (Gateway 2 or GW2) and decisions relating to the approval of a variation or 
extension to a contract (Gateway 3 or GW3) decisions.

6. On 14 September 2016, the strategic director of finance and governance approved 
the procurement strategy and the award of three contracts in respect of corpor
[...]
e.

Policy implications

28. There are no policy implications arising from this report.

Community impact statement

29. This report is not considered to contain proposals that would have a significant 
impact on any particular community or group. 

Resource implications

30. There are no direct resource implications in this report.

Consultation

31. There has been no consultation on this report.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Constitution – Contract Standing 
Orders July 2016

Constitutional Team, 
Tooley Street, Second 
Floor

Constitutional 
Team
020 7525 5485

APPENDICES

No. Title

Appendix 1 Gateway 1 and 2 corporate removals, storage and crate hire 
services for the operational and non-operational estate 

Appendix 2 Gateway 1 and 2 Printing and document management services 
(PDM)

29



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance

Barbara Crabb, Corporate FM Contracts Manager
Version Final

Dated 1 November 2016
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Corporate Contract Review Board Yes Yes
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 November 2016

30



APPENDIX 1
31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



APPENDIX 2
39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



RECOMMENDATIONS

That the audit, governance and standards committee:

1. Considers the revised treasury management policy statement (Appendix A).

2. Considers the council’s draft 2017-18 treasury management strategy statement 
(Appendix B) ahead of consideration by council assembly at its budget and council 
tax setting meeting in February 2017.

3. Considers whether it wishes to comment on any matter in this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4
[...]
s

Fees

Planned
£

Actual fees 
£

2014/15 fees 
£

Statutory audit of the Council 237,296 237,296 316,394

Statutory audit of the Pension Fund 21,000 21,000 21,000

Housing Benefit Grant Certification (i) 17,717 TBC 24,047

Total fees (excluding VAT) 276,013 TBC 361,441

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £

Audit related services:

• Teachers Pensions Return (15/16 claim)

• Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts (1516 claim)

TBC

TBC

Non-audit services 

• Investors in People accreditation

• Analysis of accounts of comparable authorities to 
provide benchmark data

• CFO Insights

• Financial Resilience – Capacity Building Programme

28,660

10,000

10,000

8,750

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan February 2016

Audit Findings Report September 2016

Annual Audit Letter October 2016

Certification Report Will be issued in December 
2016

(i) Certification of grant claims and returns is on-going, so this remains 
a work in progress at the date of this letter. Based on the work 
completed to date, we expect our fees to be in line with the scale fee 
above. Confirmation of the final fee will be included within the 
separate Certification Report later in the year

88



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Southwark Council (2015/16) 

89



Item No:
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 November  2016

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee  

Report title: Progress report on the implementation of external 
audit recommendations

Wards or Groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note progress and actions for 
implementing the external auditors’ recommendations.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

2. At its meeting on 14 September 2016 the committee received a report from Grant 
Thornton, the council’s external auditors, on their audit findings which made one 

[...]
nance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-
fraud teams for the period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 
2016

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the progress report on the 
work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for the period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 
2016. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The progress reports summarise the work undertaken by the anti-fraud and internal 
audit teams to date relating to on-going anti-fraud initiatives and investigations and the 
results of internal audit work where final reports have been issued. 

Member questions  

3. In response to the minutes from previous meetings:

4. The head of anti-fraud and internal audit was asked by the committee to look at risks 
around redundancy and contingency planning in light of retrospective contract decisions 
seen by the committee. This will be considered and discussed as part of the 2017-18 
planning process. 

5. The head of anti-fraud and internal audit was asked to examine the process around a 
Gateway 1, essential parts of the contracts process for the school’s programme. This 
matter will be considered as part of the annual audit of regeneration projects, which is 
due to be undertaken in quarter four of the 2006-17.

Internal audit 

6. The following section sets out the internal audit assurance for the reports finalised in the 
period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 2016. The definitions of the assurance levels that have 
been awarded depending on the audit findings, associated risk and consequently the 
number of high, medium and low recommendations are as follows: 

Assurance level Opinion 

Red

 Taking account of the issues identified, the council cannot take 
assurance that the controls upon which the organisation relies to 
manage this risk are suitably designed, consistently applied or 
effective. Acti
[...]
Ealing Council.

46. The hub has received a Department for Communities and Local Government grant 
and the contract with CIPFA will operate on a payment-by-results basis

47. Southwark is one of five authorities selected to take part in the initial pilot phase, which 
will include data matching for false claims for single persons discount, business rates 
and tenancy subletting.

48. This work should complement the NFI as it is planned to be run monthly.

Policy implications

49. This report is not considered to have direct policy implications.

Community impact statement 

50. This report is not considered to have direct impact on local people and communities.

Resource implications

51. This report is not considered to have direct impact on resource implications.

Consultation

52. Consultation has not been undertaken.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

53. None required.

103

http://www.cipfa.org/


BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Grant Thornton Annual audit letter year ended 31 March 2016

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
Report Author Mike Pinder, Head of Anti-Fraud and Internal Audit
Version Final
Dated 4 November 2016
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 November 2016

104



Item No. 
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Appointment of local auditor

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee recommend to council 
assembly the option of opting in to the authorised national scheme for the 
appointment of external auditors through the sector-led body, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The council is currently audited by Grant Thornton under a contract let by the 
Audit Commission in 2012. Following closure of the Audit Commission under the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, transitional arrangements were put in 
place. These include the management of the current audit contract by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), an independent not for profit company 
limited by guarantee and established by the Local Government Association. These 
arrangements will come to an end on 31 March 2018.

3. Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the council is required to have 
its accounts audited by an auditor appointed in accordance with the Act. The Act 
makes local authorities responsible for appointing their own local auditors. 

4. The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 require these 
appointments to have been made by 31 December in the year preceding the year 
of audit. As 2018-19 is the first year of the new arrangements, the council needs 
to have appointed an auditor by 31 December 2017.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. The 2014 Act allows local authorities to either opt in to the appointing regime or to 
establish an auditor panel (either alone or with other local authorities) and conduct 
their own procurement exercise.

6. PSAA has been specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person under 
the 2015 Regulations which means that they are able to make auditor 
appointments for audits of the accounts from 2018-19 for principal local authorities 
which choose to opt in to its arrangements. 

7. PSAA are currently consulting on their procurement strategy but have confirmed 
that their key objective is to secure high quality audit services at the most 
competitive prices. Their approach is being informed by the lessons learned from 

105
Agenda Item 13



the procurem
[...]
t to Constitutional Team 31 October 2016

112

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/100004/council_and_democracy/3327/whistleblowing
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/100004/council_and_democracy/3327/whistleblowing


Item No. 
15.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 November 2016

Meeting Name:
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee

Report title: Review of arrangements for dealing with standards 
allegations under the Localism Act 2011 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Law and Democracy

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the committee note the issues outlined in this report.  

2. That the committee agree the amendments to the arrangements for dealing with 
standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011 contained in Appendix A.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
 
3. The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) provides the framework for dealing with 

allegations concerning the conduct of members.

4. The Act requires local authorities to have arrangements to investigate allegations 
and make decisions on them.  The arrangements have been in place since 1 July 
2012 and officers have regularly reviewed their working and consider minor 
amendments when required.  

5. Following the meeting of the standards committee on 24 April 2013 further 
amendments were made to deal with concerns raised by members. These 
amendments were agreed by the standards committee on 11 June 2013.

6. With the formation of the audit, governance and standards committee has meant 
other changes are required.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. The proposed changes are shown in Appendix A.

8. In addition officers are proposing no amendments to the code of conduct; however 
officers would value member’s comments particularly concerning interests other 
than disclosable pecuniary interests. The current code of conduct is shown in 
Appendix B.

Community impact statement

9. Clear arrangements concerning the accountability of members are very important 
promoting high standards of conduct. In addition it
[...]
rnance topic: Southwark local government pensions scheme - governance arrangements
	Appendix A: Southwark local government pensions scheme - governance arrangements

	8 Report on retrospective contract-related decisions
	Appendix 1: Gateway 1 and 2 Corporate Removals, Storage and Crate Hire Services for the Operational and Non-Operational Estate
	Appendix 2: Gateway 1 and 2 Printing and document management services (PDM)

	9 Treasury Management: Review of policy, practices and strategy
	10 Annual audit letter 2015-16
	Appendix 1: Grant Thornton annual audit letter year ended 31 March 2016

	11 Progress report on implementation of external audit recommendations
	12 Progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for the period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 2016
	13 Appointment of local auditor
	14 Whistle blowing complaints and outcomes
	15 Review of arrangements for dealing with standards allegations under the Localism Act 2011
	Appendix A: Proposed amendments to arrangements
	Appendix B: Member code of conduct

	16 Review of member and officer protocol and communications protocol
	Appendix A: Member and officer protocol
	Appendix B: Communication protocol

	17 Grant Thornton - Audit, governance and standards committee update November 2016
	Appendix 1: Grant Thornton - Audit, governance and standards committee update November 2016

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Wednesday 16 November 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons
Mr Charles Wynn-Evans (Independent member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team, Legal
Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager
Rob Woollat, Interim Chief Accountant 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Paul Dossett, Head of Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton
Chris Harris, Partner, RSM
Caroline Watson, Divisional Accountant, Treasury and Pensions
Mike Pinder, Head of Anti Fraud and Internal Audit
Dr Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting)
Paul Symington, Head of Facilities Management Strategy and 
Performance
Barbara Crabb, Corporate Facilities Management Contract 
Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items of business.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: SOUTHWARK LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS SCHEME - 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The committee heard from Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager and Caroline 
Watson, Divisional Accountant. Members asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the briefing regarding the governance arrangements for the Southwark local 
government pension scheme (Appendix A) be noted.

2. That the constitutional arrangements for the Pensions Advisory Panel and Local 
Pensions Board be supplied to the committee by officers.

7. GOVERNANCE TOPIC: PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENTS INTO THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS 

The committee heard from Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting). Members asked 
questions of the officer.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update on the implementation of public health impact assessments into 
the decision making process be noted.

2. That officers develop a guidance document to show how public health and other 
departments work together in order to ensure that public health is considered in 
all areas of the council’s work.

8. REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISIONS 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.



3

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

RESOLVED:

1. That the retrospective contract decisions detailed in the report be noted.

2. That the actions taken to ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract 
decisions is minimised for the future, as set out in paragraphs 15 to 17 and 22 
to 26, be noted.

3. That officers produce a document explaining issues encountered, and how 
these will be prevented in the future, and share with others who had also 
attended audit, governance and standards committee with other retrospective 
contract related matters.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: REVIEW OF POLICY, PRACTICES AND STRATEGY 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix A) be 
considered.

2. That the council’s draft 2017-18 treasury management strategy statement 
(Appendix B) be considered ahead of consideration by council assembly at its 
budget and council tax setting meeting in February 2017.

3. That the reference to ‘Option 3: Asset Life Method’ of the DCLG guidance 
referenced at point 7, page 72 of the agenda be extended and explained further to 
the committee and in any future reports.

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16 

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.

RESOLVED:

1. That the annual audit letter 2015-16 (Appendix 1) be noted.

2. That copies of the client briefings referenced at page 87 of the agenda be 
provided to the committee.

3. That further details of work undertaken for the council by Grant Thornton on 
Investors in People accreditation be provided to the committee.

4. It was noted that the Highways Network Asset work scheduled for 2016/17 had 
been deferred until 2017/18.

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF EXTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 



4

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

Officers introduced the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress and actions for implementing the external auditors’ 
recommendations be noted.

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD 
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2016 

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for 
the period 1 July 2016 to 17 October 2016 be noted.

2. That further information regarding the applications tested in the audit of the 
council’s disaster recovery arrangements be provided to the committee.

3. That children’s and adults’ services be invited to a future meeting of the committee 
to explain the delay in implementation of actions agreed relating to data 
management and security.

4. That a letter of thanks be written on behalf of the committee to RSM, who had been 
the council’s internal auditors for the past seven years, but whose contract was 
ending shortly.

13. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUDITOR 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

That the option of opting in to the authorised national scheme for the appointment of 
external auditors through the sector-led body, Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) be recommended to council assembly.

14. WHISTLE BLOWING COMPLAINTS AND OUTCOMES 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That at the end of the investigative process, whistle-blowers be given the option 
to agree that an anonymous and confidential version of the case be considered 
by the committee.



5

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

3. That future reports on whistle-blowing be produced in the style of the London 
Borough of Camden, as detailed at point 17, page 111 of the agenda.

15. REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS 
UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the issues outlined in the report be noted.

2. That the amendments to the arrangements for dealing with standards 
allegations under the Localism Act 2011 contained in Appendix A be agreed.

3. That paragraph 27 of the arrangements for dealing with standards allegations 
under the Localism Act 2011 document, at page 119 of the agenda, be re-
worded by the relevant officer and circulated to the committee.

16. REVIEW OF MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL AND COMMUNICATIONS 
PROTOCOL 

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That paragraph 23 of the communication protocol, as set out at page 147 of the 
agenda, be amended to include an exception for members accessing agenda 
papers online. 

17. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
UPDATE NOVEMBER 2016 

Grant Thornton introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That Grant Thornton’s audit, governance and standards committee update, as 
attached (Appendix 1) be noted.



6

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Wednesday 16 November 2016

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


